Designation:A659/A659M–06 Designation: A 659/A 659M – 08
Standard Specification for
Commercial Steel (CS), Sheet and Strip, Carbon (0.16
Maximum to 0.25 Maximum Percent), Hot-Rolled1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 659/A 659M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.

consulted.
7. Workmanship, Finish, and Appearance
7.1 Edge:
7.1.1 Sheet can be supplied with mill edge or cut edge.
7.1.2 Strip can be supplied with mill edge or slit (cut) edge.
7.2 Oiling—Hot-rolled, non-pickled material is commonly furnished not oiled, while hot-rolled pickled (or blast cleaned)
material is commonly furnished oiled. When required, pickled (or blast cleaned) material may be specified to be furnished not
oiled, and non-pickled material may be specified to be furnished oiled.
8. General Requirements for Delivery
8.1 Material furnished under this specification shall conform to the applicable requirements of the current edition of
Specification A 568/A 568M for sheet, and Specification A 749/A 749M for strip, unless otherwise provided herein.
9. Certification and Reports
9.1 When requested, the producer shall furnish copies of a report showing test results of the cast or heat analysis. The report
TABLE 1 Typical Grade Designations and Chemical CompositionsA
UNS DesignationB Grade Designation Carbon, % Manganese, % Phosphorus, max, % Sulfur, max, %
G10150 1015 0.13–0.18 0.30–0.60 0.030 0.035
G10160 1016 0.13–0.18 0.60–0.90 0.030 0.035
G10170 1017 0.15–0.20 0.30–0.60 0.030 0.035
G10180 1018 0.15–0.20 0.60–0.90 0.030 0.035
G10200 1020 0.18–0.23 0.30–0.60 0.030 0.035
G10210 1021 0.18–0.23 0.60–0.90 0.030 0.035
G10230 1023 0.20–0.25 0.30–0.60 0.030 0.035
A Copper, when specified, shall have a minimum content of 0.20 % by cast or heat analysis.
BDesignation established in accordance with Practice E527 and SAE J 1086.
A 659/A 659M – 08
2